

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

DOUGLAS MARSHALL,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No: 2:14-cv-12872-MOB-MJH

CITY OF WARREN and
JAMES R. FOUTS, in his individual
Capacity and in his official capacity
as Mayor of Warren,

Hon: Marianne O. Battani

Magistrate Judge: Michael J. Hluchaniuk

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authority..... iv

I. Introduction 1

II. Statement of Relevant Facts Not In Dispute..... 3

III. Law and Argument 9

 A. Standard of Review..... 9

 B. Plaintiff’s Establishment Clause Violations
 are Barred By the Statute of Limitations 10

 C. The Plaintiff’s First Amendment—Free Speech Claim Fails
 as Exclusion of the Reason Station Was Constitutionally
 Permitted 11

 1. The Doctrine of Collateral Estoppel Bar Plaintiffs’
 Claims 11

 2. The Atrium is a Non-Public Forum..... 13

 3. The Exclusion of Plaintiff’s Proposed Reason
 Station Was Reasonable and Viewpoint Neutral 17

 D. Plaintiff’s Claim For Violation of the Establishment
 Clause Fails as the Prayer Station Within the City’s
 Atrium is Constitutionally Permissible. 21

 E. The Claims Of Plaintiff Fail as a Matter Of Law
 Under the Government Speech Doctrine..... 26

IV. Conclusion and Relief Requested 29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	28, 29
<i>ACLU v. McCreary Cnty.</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6 th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6 th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3 rd Cir., 1999).....	20
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	11
<i>Bd. Of Educ. Of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	24
<i>Big Dipper Entertainment, L.L.C. v. City of Warren</i> , 641 F.3d 715 (6 th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Broom v. Strickland</i> , 579 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	11
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	23, 25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010)	19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	19
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)....	12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Cox v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	11
<i>Daugherty v. Vanguard Charter School Academy</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 897 (W.D. Mich. 2000).....	25
<i>Downs v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. of the Tipp City Exempted Sch. Dist.</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Foster v. City of Southfield</i> , 106 F.3d 400 (6 th Cir., 1996).....	19
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7 th Cir. 2011)....	4, 5
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. and Douglas J. Marshall v. City of Warren, et al</i> , 707 F.3d 686 (6 th Cir 2013).....	2, 3, 4, 15, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	14, 15, 25
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	13, 18
<i>Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)....	11
<i>Hensley v. City of Columbus</i> , 557 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Heyliger v. State Univ. & Community College Sys.</i> , 126 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 1997)	12

International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., v. Lee, 505 U.S. 672 (1992) 14
Johanns v. Livestock Mkg. Ass’n, 544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... 27, 28
Kidwell v. City of Union, 462 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 28
Kincaid v. Gibson, 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir., 2001)..... 12, 18
Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .. 24
Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights, 418 U.S. 298 (1974)..... 13, 20
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 21, 22
Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984) 22, 23
McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 22
Nat'l Endowment for Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 27
Owens v. Okure, 488 U.S. 235 (1989) 10
Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .. 14,
 18, 20
Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 27, 28
Postal Service v. Council of Greenburg Civic Assoc., 453 U.S. 114 (1981)..... 13
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 27
Rusk v. Crestview Local Sch. Dist., 379 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2004) 23, 24, 25
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 28
Satawa v. Macomb County Road Comm., 689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir., 2012)..... 14, 15
Schwitzgebel v. City of Strongsville, 898 F.Supp. 1208 (N.D.Ohio 1995)..... 20
St. Francis Health Care Center v. Shalala, 205 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2000) 10
*United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Southwest Ohio Regional
 Transit Authority*, 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir., 1998)..... 15, 16
United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 21
Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)..... 19
Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) 23, 24

Other Authorities

3 C.F.R. Proclamation 9117..... 1, 7
 36 U.S.C. § 119 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b)..... 9
